

APPEAL NOS. 14-4151, 14-4165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Utah
Case No. 2013-cv-00278-DB

**BRIEF OF WYOMING ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION
DISTRICTS, WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, WYOMING
STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS
ASSOCIATION AND UTAH FARM BUREAU FEDERATION AS
AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Karen Budd-Falen
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346
(307) 632-5105 Telephone
(307) 637-3891 Facsimile
karen@buddfalen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Incidental Taking of a Purely Intrastate Species On Private Land Does Not Constitute Interstate Commerce.....5

 A. The Commerce Clause Does Not Permit Broad Regulation of Activities That Do Not Affect Interstate Commerce.....7

 B. The Court Should Focus on Whether the Activity Being Regulated Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce, as Opposed to the Regulation Itself.....11

 C. The Purported Commercial and Biological Value of the Utah Prairie Dog is Insufficient to Demonstrate That Take of the Utah Prairie Dog has a Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce.....14

II. A De Minimis Commercial Consequence is Not a Justifiable Basis for Regulation of Intrastate Species.....16

III. State and Local Regulation of Wildlife is the More Practical and Effective Approach to Environmental Stewardship.....20

 A. The Federal Government Cannot Effectively Manage Intrastate Endangered Species.....23

 B. Individual States are Better Equipped to Effectively Manage Intrastate Endangered Species.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495, 554 (1935)	15
<u>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Montana</u> , 436 U.S. 371, 391 (1978)	21
<u>GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton</u> , 326 F.3d 622, 634-35 (5 th Cir. 2003)	13
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1, 23 (2005)	11, 17, 18
<u>Lacoste v. Department of Conservation</u> , 263 U.S. 545, 552 (1924)	21
<u>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</u> , 130 F.3d 1041, 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<u>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2646 (2012)	9
<u>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service</u> , Case No. 2013-cv-00278-DB, 2014 WL 5743294, at *4 (D. Utah Nov. 4, 2014)	6, 19
<u>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</u> , 323 F.3d 1062, 1064-65 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<u>United States v. Bird</u> , 124 F.3d 667, 683 n. 11 (5 th Cir. 1997)	9
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	passim

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598, 614-15 (2000) passim

United States v. Patton,
451 F.3d 615, 625 (10th Cir. 2006) 5, 17

United States v. Riccardi,
405 F.3d 852, 866 (10th Cir. 2005) 6

United States v. Wang,
222 F.3d 234, 239 (6th Cir. 2000) 11

STATUTES

Ala. Const. amend. 543 § 3(b)..... 21

Col. Rev. Stat. § 24-33-111(2)(a)..... 21

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 13:8c-2..... 21

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 201.001..... 21

Utah Code Ann. § 79-2-303..... 22

Wyo. Stat. § 23-2-103..... 21

RULES

Fed.R.App.P. 29(c)(5) 1

REGULATIONS

Utah Admin. Code R657-19-6 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Jesup, Endless War or End This War? The History of Deadline Litigation Under Section 4 of the Endangered Species Act and the Multi-District Litigation Settlements, 14 Vt. J. Env'tl. L. 327, 341 (2013)..... 24

Candee Wilde, Evaluating the Endangered Species Act: Trends in Mega-Petitions, Judicial Review, and Budget Constraints Reveal A Costly Dilemma for Species Conservation, 25 Vill. Env'tl. L.J. 307, 321 (2014)..... 25

Daniel J. Lowenberg, The Texas Cave Bug and the California Arroyo Toad “Take” on Constitution’s Commerce Clause, 36 St. Mary’s L.J. 149, 190 (2004)..... 20, 21

Hon. Alex Kozinski, Introduction to Volume Nineteen, 19 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1, 5 (1995)..... 7

Jeffrey H. Wood, Recalibrating the Federal Government’s Authority to Regulate Intrastate Endangered Species after SWANCC, 19 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 91, 116 (2003)..... 26, 27

Jennifer Lee, Money Gone, U.S. Suspends Designations of Habitats, N.Y. TIMES, May 29, 2003, at A18 25

Nicholas Primo, Federal v. State Effectiveness: An Analysis of the Endangered Species Act and Current Potential Attempts at Reform, 7 Pepperdine Policy Rev. Art. 5 (2014) 26

The Little Old Woman and Her Pig, in *The Tall Book of Nursery Tales* (1972) 11

U.S. Dept. of Interior, Press Release: Endangered Species Act Broken – Flood of Litigation over Critical Habitat Hinders Species Conservation (May 28, 2003)..... 25
